#### **UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT** WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS **AUSTIN DIVISION**

#### TEXAS STATE LULAC; VOTO LATINO,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRUCE ELFANT, in his official capacity as the Travis County Tax Assessor-Collector; JACQUELYN CALLANEN, in her official capacity as the Bexar County Elections Administrator; ISABEL LONGORIA, in her official capacity as the Harris County Elections Administrator; YVONNE RAMÓN, in her official MDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM capacity as the Hidalgo County Elections Administrator; MICHAEL SCARPELLO, in his official capacity as the Dallas County Elections Administrator; LISA WISE, in her official capacity as the El Paso County Elections Administrator,

Defendants.

and

KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas; LUPE TORRES, in their official capacity as Medina County Election Administrator; TERRIE PENDLEY, in her official capacity as the Real County Tax-Assessor Collector,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00546-LY

### PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR KEN PAXTON'S **MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. Plaintiffs have standing to assert claims on their behalf, and on behalf of the voters they represent
A. Plaintiffs have Article III standing 4
B. Plaintiffs have statutory standing
II. The Residence Restriction violates the First Amendment
III. SB 1111 unduly burdens the right to vote
A. The Residence Restriction unduly burdens the right to vote
B. The Temporary Relocation Provision unduly burdens the right to vote
C. The PO Box Provision unduly burdens the right to vote
IV. SB 1111 violates the Twenty-Sixth Amendment
CONCLUSION
IV. SB 1111 violates the Twenty-Sixth Amendment

# TABLE OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

# Page(s)

# Cases

Alamo Forensic Servs., LLC v. Bexar Cnty., 861 Fed. App'x 564 (5th Cir. 2021)
<i>Am. Ass 'n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D.N.M. 2010)12
<i>Am. Ass'n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , No. CIV 08-0702 JB/WDS, 2010 WL 3834049 (D.N.M. July 28, 2010)12
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico,</i> 457 U.S. 853 (1982)
Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found.,       525 U.S. 182 (1999) (Thomas, J., concurring)       12         Burdick v. Takushi,       503 U.S. 428 (1992)       15, 19         Carrington v. Rash,       380 U.S. 89 (1965)       14
Burdick v. Takushi, 503 U.S. 428 (1992)
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)
Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Cozares, 638 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1972)
Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org., Inc. v. City of Clearwater, 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993)
Excell Willowbrook, L.L.C. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, Nat. Ass'n, 758 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2014)9
Exodus Refugee Immigr., Inc. v. Pence, 165 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Ind. 2016)7
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigr., Inc. v. Pence,</i> 838 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016)
Ga. Coal. for People's Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp, 347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018)

# Case 1:21-cv-00546-LY Document 156 Filed 05/23/22 Page 4 of 26

Guild v. Securus Techs. Inc., 2015 WL 10818584 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 4, 2015)	6
Hutchins by Owens v. District of Columbia, 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	7
Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs., 749 F. Supp. 2d 486 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	9
Jackson v. Dukakis, 526 F.2d 64 (1st Cir. 1975)	8
Jackson v. Sargent, 394 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1975)	8
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	5
League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Cobb, 447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	12
408 U.S. 753 (1972) League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Cobb, 447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006) Lewis v. Hughs, 475 F. Supp. 3d 597 (W.D. Tex. 2020) Lewis v. Scott,	9
<i>Lewis v. Scott</i> , 28 F.4th 659 (5th Cir. 2022)	9
Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	19
NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	5
Pa. Psychiatric Soc'y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc., 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002)	7
Payne-Barahona v. Gonzales, 474 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	7
Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	5
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	

# Case 1:21-cv-00546-LY Document 156 Filed 05/23/22 Page 5 of 26

<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,</i> 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)	19
Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen, 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)11, 1	12
Walgren v. Howes, 482 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1973)	19
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	, 9
Tex. Elec. Code § 1.015(a)10, 2	14
Tex. Elec. Code § 1.015(b)2, 10, 11, 2	
Tex. Elec. Code § 1.015(d)	15
Tex. Elec. Code § 1.015(f)2, 1	15
Tex. Elec. Code § 13.007	20
Tex. Elec. Code § 15.051(a)13, 1	17
Tex. Elec. Code § 1.015(d)	
SB 1111, 87th Leg. Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021)	17
SB 1111, 87th Leg. Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021)1, 3, 1 U.S. Const. amend. XXVI, § 1	18
